
  

 

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

(Unaudited) 
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financial statements. 

 

  



  

 

Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 
    As at  As at 

        June 30, 2019   December 31, 2018 

 Assets     

 Current assets     
  Cash and cash equivalents (note 4)   $                         884,703    $                      1,132,962  

  Amounts receivable                                193,063                                 22,385  

  Prepaid expenses                                  5,940                                   1,507  

              

             $                       1,083,706     $                      1,156,854  

 Liabilities     

       

 Current liabilities     

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 5)  $                         419,090    $                       104,527  

  Deferred flow-through premium (note 6)                              265,031                               117,083  

  Flow-through provision (note 7)                                63,692                               265,031  

              

     $                         747,813                               486,641  

       

 Shareholders' equity (deficiency) (note 8)     

       

 Share capital   9,300,406                           9,300,406  

 Contributed surplus  1,924,086                           1,924,086  

 Warrant reserve   1,163,963                           1,163,963  

 Accumulated deficit                       (12,052,561)                       (11,718,242) 

              

 Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)                              335,893                               670,212  

              

  Total liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficiency)  $                      1,083,706     $                      1,156,853  

                                          -      
 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)  
Commitments and contingencies (note 12)  

 Approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on August 29, 2019 

       

  /s/ Kevin Tanas  /s/ Quentin Yarie   

       

  Kevin Tanas  Quentin Yarie   
   



  

Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

           

   

For the three months ended 

June 30,    For the six months ended June 30,  

        2019   2018   2019   2018 

 Revenue         

   Exploration Services  $ 

            

125,921    

                   

-    $ 

                              

125,921  $ 

                                        

-    

 Expenses         

 Exploration expenditures (note 10)   

            

325,553  $ 

      

1,377,727  $ 

                              

355,718   

                            

1,602,491  

 

Payroll and professional fees (note 

9)   

              

80,425   

           

91,288   

                                

98,264   

                               

112,822  

 General and administrative   

              

33,327   

           

75,706   

                                

57,695   

                                 

88,548  

 Share-based compensation   

                     

-     

                   

-     

                                       

-     

                                 

48,826  

 Part XII.6 tax    

                   

958   

                   

-     

                                  

2,057   

                                   

1,923  

 

Deferred flow-through premiums 

(note 6)   

            

(49,538)  

         

(14,297)  

-                              

53,391   

-                               

24,524  

                      

    

-          

390,725   

     
1,530,424   

-                            

460,343   

                            

1,830,086  

        

-                   

64    95   

                                       

-      

                                        

95  

 Expenses before finance items  

          

(390,789)  

    

(1,530,329)  

-                            

460,343   

                          

(1,829,991) 

 Finance items         

 Interest income   

                   

103   153  

                                

103.00   

                                      

153  

  Net loss and comprehensive loss $ 

          

(264,765)   

    

(1,530,176) $ 

                            

(334,319) 

 

$  

                          

(1,829,838) 

 Basic and diluted loss per share         

 Basic $ 

                

(0.00) $ 

             

(0.03) $ 

                                  

(0.00) $ 

                                   

(0.03) 

  Diluted $ 

                

(0.00) $ 

             

(0.03) $ 

                                  

(0.00) $ 

                                   

(0.03) 

            

 

Weighted average number of 

shares outstanding                  

 Basic    

       

74,370,824    

    

57,155,907    

                         

74,370,824    

                          

52,909,348  

  Diluted     

       

74,370,824    

    

64,021,385    

                         

74,370,824    

                          

58,807,446  

            

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

  



  

Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

    For the six months ended June 30,  

        2019   2018 

 Operating activities            

 Net loss $                   (334,319)  $                 (1,829,838) 

 Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:   

  Shares issued for properties                    1,050,000  

  Property acquired through issuance of shares (note 10)   

  Deferred flow-through premiums (note 6)   (53,391)  (24,524) 

  Share-based compensation (note 8(b))                         -     48,826  

       

 Changes in non-cash working capital     

  Change in amounts receivable  (170,678)                  (91,016) 

  (Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses                     (4,433)  (2,929) 

  (Decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities                     314,562                     (144,639) 

    Decrease in flow-through provision                                -        

  Net cash used in operating activities                     (248,258)                     (994,120) 

       

 Financing activities     

       

  Proceeds from private placement                     1,941,501  

  Share issue costs                      (129,495) 

  Proceeds from the exercise of warrants                           75,000  

  Net cash provided by financing activities                                -                       1,887,006  

       

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  -                  248,258                       892,886  

 Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year                    1,132,962                       332,356  

  Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $                     884,703  $                  1,225,243  

                                 -      

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency) 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

   Number of Shares        Accumulated    
      (#)   Share Capital   Contributed Surplus   Warrant Reserve   Deficit   Total 

 Balance, January 1, 2019 
          

74,370,824.00  
 

$  
            

9,300,406.00  
 

$  
            

1,924,086.00  
 

$  
          

1,163,963.00   $  
-        

11,718,242.00   $  
           

670,211.00  

    Net loss and comprehensive loss               -    -    # -    # -   # (334,319)  (334,319) 

              

  Balance, June 30, 2019 
               

74,370,824  $ 
                 

9,300,406  $ 
                 

1,924,086  $ 
               

1,163,963  $ 
             

(12,052,561) $ 
                

335,893  

              

 Balance, January 1, 2018 
               

48,615,605  $ 
 $              

6,824,073  
 

$  
 $              

1,622,584  
 

$  
 $               

786,990   $  
               

(9,349,984)  $  
              

(116,337) 

    Net loss and comprehensive loss       -    -     -     -    # (1,829,838)   (1,829,838) 

  Private placement      17,398,086  0 1,941,501   -     -     -     1,941,501  

  Fair value of warrants issued -  (354,630)  -     354,630   -  -    

  Fair value of broker warrants issued -   (116,722) -  - -  116,722   -     -    

  Share issue costs   -   (129,495)    -     -     (129,495) 

  Share-based compensation     48,826       48,826  

  Fair value of shares issued for property acquisition 7,000,000  0 1,050,000     -     -     1,050,000  

  Fair value of warrants exercised 1,000,000  0 99,556     (24,556)    75,000  

                          -    

  Balance, June 30, 2018 
               

74,013,691  
 

$  
                 

9,314,283  
 

$  
                 

1,671,410  
 

$  
               

1,233,786   $  
             

(11,179,822)  

             
1,039,657  

              

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

   



Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 

Notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
 

 

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern 
Honey Badger Exploration Inc. (the "Company") was founded in 1992 for the purpose of the acquisition, exploration, 

and development of mining properties. The Company's head office and the primary location of its registered records 

is 145 Wellington Street West, Suite 1001, Toronto, Ontario M5J 1H8. The Company owns a wholly owned subsidiary 

606596 Alberta Ltd. 

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had a working capital of $335,893 (December 31, 2018 - $670,213) and an 

accumulated deficit of $ 12,052,561 (December 31, 2018 - $9,349,984). These conditions cast significant doubt about 

the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.  

The accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of a going 

concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. 

The Company is currently in the exploration stage and has not commenced commercial operations.  

In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available 

information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. 

The Company's ability to continue operations and fund its mining interest expenditures is dependent on management's 

ability to secure additional financing. Management is actively pursuing such additional sources of financing, and while 

it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.  

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary 

should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore need to realize its assets and liquidate its 

liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the 

accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

 

2. Significant Accounting Policies 

 (a) Statement of compliance 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). IFRS 

comprise IFRSs, International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretation 

Committee (“IFRIC”s) and the former Standing Interpretations Committee (“SIC”s).   

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2019. 

(b) Basis of presentation 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial 

instruments that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been 

prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. 

(c) Basis of consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary 606596 

Alberta Ltd., which is not active and has no assets in the current or prior year. All intercompany balances and 

transactions have been eliminated. 

 

3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgement, estimates 

and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and 

liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. 

Judgements, estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s best knowledge 

of the relevant facts and circumstances, having regard to previous experience. However, actual outcomes may differ 

from the amounts included in the financial statements. 



Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 

Notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
 

 

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the 

end of the reporting period, that could have an effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements relate to 

the following: 

Going concern 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the going concern 

of the Company as previously discussed in Note 1 of the financial statements.   

Deferred taxes 

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment 

of the Company’s ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to 

expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred tax assets 

will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future 

taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and 

commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management’s assessment of the Company’s ability to 

utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax 

assets, and deferred tax provisions or recoveries could be affected. 

Deferred Flow-Through Premium Estimates 

Recorded costs of flow-through share premium liabilities reflect premiums received by the Company on the issue 

of flow-through shares.  The premium is subject to measurement uncertainties and requires the Company to 

assess the value of non-flow-through shares.  The determination is subjective and does not necessarily provide a 

reliable single measure of the fair value of the premium liability. The fair values of the flow-through premiums 

are disclosed in Note 7 of the financial statements. 

Share-based compensation 

Estimating fair value for granted stock options requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which 

is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate 

inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the option, volatility, dividend yield, and rate of 

forfeitures and making assumptions about them. The value of the share-based payment expense for the year along 

with the assumptions and model used for estimating fair value for share-based compensation transactions are 

disclosed in Note 8(b) of the financial statements. 

Deferred Compensation 

From time to time the Company accrues compensation, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which 

represents future compensation for management services and involves significant management judgments. The 

Company reviews the deferred compensation balance annually to ensure the balance appropriately represents the 

Company's estimate of what will be paid in cash or settled through share-based payments in future periods. Any 

reduction is recorded as a forgiveness of deferred compensation costs. 

 

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

As at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, cash and cash equivalents were held as follows: 

  June 30, 2019  December 31, 2018 

Cash deposits $ 874,702 $ 1,122,962 

Term deposits  10,000  10,000 

Undeposited subscriptions  -  - 

 $ 884,702 $ 1,132,962 



Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 

Notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
 

 

5. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities comprise the following: 

  June 30, 2019  December 31, 2018 

Accounts payable $ 218,029 $ 79,527 

Accrued liabilities  201,061  25,000 

 $ 419,090 $ 104,527 

 

6. Deferred Flow-Through Premium 

The following table sets out the changes to the deferred premium balances: 

      Total 

Balance - January 1, 2018     $ 33,188 

Decrease of deferred premium      (24,524) 

Balance – June 30, 2018      8,664 

Recognition of deferred premium      117,385 

Decrease of deferred premium      (8,966) 

Balance - January 1, 2019     $ 117,083 

Decrease of deferred premium      (53,391) 

Balance – June 30, 2019     $ 63,692 

 

7. Flow-Through Provision 

The following table sets out the changes to the provision for the obligation to flow-through subscribers: 

 

 

Balance – January 1, 2018 

   

$  265,031 

Balance – June 30, 2018   $  265,031 

Balance – January 1, 2019   $  265,031 

 

Balance – June 30, 2019 

   

$  265,031 

 

  



Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 

Notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
 

 

8. Shareholders’ Deficiency 

(a) Common shares 

The Company’s authorized capital stock includes an unlimited number of common shares (issued 74,370,824 common 

shares) having no par value.  

May and June 2018 financing 

On May 17, 2018 and June 5, 2018, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing for gross 

proceeds of $1,941,501 through the sale of 10,675,000 units (the “2018 Units”) and 6,723,086 flow-through common 

shares (the “2018 FT Shares”). Each 2018 Unit was priced at $0.10 per 2018 Unit and consisted of one common share 

and one half of one share purchase warrant, with each such full warrant exercisable to acquire one common share in 

the capital of the Company for a period of three years following the issuance thereof at a price of $0.16 per common 

share. Each 2018 FT Shares was priced at $0.13 per 2018 FT Share. The Company paid finder’s fees totalling 

$129,495.  

In connection with the private placement, the Company paid $129,495 cash commission and issued 1,158,096 non 

transferable compensation warrants entitling the holder to acquire one common share for a price of $0.10 per share 

with an expiry date of three years from date of issuance, with each compensation option having a fair value of $0.07 

(See Note 11(c) - Warrants). 

(b)  Stock Options 

The Company has a stock option plan (the “Plan”) pursuant to which the Company’s Board of Directors may grant 

incentive stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants at the discretion of the Board of Directors. 

The exercise price of the options cannot be less than the closing price of the Company’s shares on the trading day 

preceding the date of grant and the maximum term of any option cannot exceed five years. The Board, in accordance 

with applicable Exchange or other regulatory requirements, if any, will determined the vesting period. There is no 

minimum vesting period unless the optionee is engaged in Investor Relation activities, the maximum aggregate 

number of common shares under option at any time under the Plan cannot exceed 10% of the issued shares. The fair 

value of the share-based compensation is recognized as contributed surplus upon vesting.  

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company granted nil stock options to directors and officers of the 

Company.  

For the six months ended June 30, 2018 the Company granted 850,000 to a director and officer of the Company at a 

weighted average exercise price of $0.055. These three-year options vested immediately upon grant. The fair value of 

the stock options granted has been determined to be $48,826 and has been included in the statement of loss and 

comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2018. The fair value of the stock options was calculate using 

the Black-Scholes option pricing model and utilized the following weighted average assumptions: risk-free rate - 

1.94%; volatility – 230.6%; expected life - 3 years; dividend yield - 0% and forfeiture rate - 0% and resulted in a 

weighted average fair value of $0.057 per stock option. 

(c) Warrants 

The Company has issued warrants as part of equity financings. The fair value of warrants is recognized upon issuance 

as an equity reserve until expiration or exercise.  

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had 19,665,037 (Q2 2018 – 22,180,037) warrants outstanding with a weighted 

average exercise price of $0.12 (Q2 2018 - $0.139). 

 

 



Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 

Notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
 

 

9. Related party disclosures 
Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 

controlling the activities of the Company. Key management personnel include the Board of Directors and the executive 

management team. The executive management team comprises the President and Chief Executive Office, Chief 

Financial Officer and Vice-President Exploration.  

Compensation for key management personnel of the Company was as follows: 

(1) Includes salary and professional fees. 
(2) Represents the expense of stock options during the year.  

As at June 30, 2019, the following related party balances were outstanding: 

a) a balance of $178,634 (December 31, 2018 - $55,600) owing to related parties was included in accounts 

payable and accrued liabilities. 

 

10. Mineral properties 
Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures 

The following table summarizes the cumulative exploration and evaluation expenditures the Company has incurred 

on its various properties 

Honey Badger Exploration Inc.

Mineral Properties Note

June 30, 2019

Thunder Bay 

Properties

Cairngorm 

Property

LG Diamond & 

Wemindji 

Properties

Barite- 

Zinc 

Property

Other 

Properties Total

Balance, January 1, 2019 $ 1,637,033          $ 119,721             $ 539,587             $ $ 3,311,800          $ 5,608,141          

Property acquisition

Exploration expenditures 355,717             355,717             

Total exploration expenditures $ 355,717             $ -                         $ -                     $ $ -                     $ 355,717             

Balance, June 30, 2019 $ 1,992,750          $ 119,721             $ 539,587             $ $ 3,311,800          $ 5,963,858          

Balance, January 1, 2018 $ -                         $ -                         $ 517,212             $ 560,348 $ 2,776,758          $ 3,854,318          

Property acquisition 1,103,000          -                     -                     1,103,000          

Exploration expenditures 563,991 -                     3,214                 -          (67,714)              499,491             

Total exploration expenditures $ 1,666,991          $ -                     $ 3,214                 $ -          $ (67,714)              $ 1,602,491          

Balance, June 30, 2018 $ 1,666,991          $ -                     $ 520,426             $ 560,348   $ 2,709,044          $ 5,456,809           

Thunder Bay Property, Ontario 

On December 18, 2017, the Company signed a non-binding letter of intent (the “LOI”) to earn a 100% interest in the 

Beaver Silver Property, located in Thunder Bay, Ontario. The LOI provides that, subject to completion of a definitive 

option agreement and satisfaction of certain other terms and conditions including the receipt of all necessary corporate, 

shareholder, regulatory and stock exchange approvals, the vendor will grant the Company an option to acquire the 

Beaver Silver Property by making payments in cash, issuing securities of the Company and incurring exploration 

expenditures. Upon signing the LOI, the Company made a cash payment of $50,000 to the vendor.   

Cairngorm Property 

On December 18, 2017, the Company signed a non-binding letter of intent (the “LOI”) to earn a 100% interest in the 

Beaver Silver Property, located in Thunder Bay, Ontario. The LOI provides that, subject to completion of a definitive 

option agreement and satisfaction of certain other terms and conditions including the receipt of all necessary corporate, 

shareholder, regulatory and stock exchange approvals, the vendor will grant the Company an option to acquire the 



Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 

Notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
 

 

Beaver Silver Property by making payments in cash, issuing securities of the Company and incurring exploration 

expenditures. Upon signing the LOI, the Company made a cash payment of $50,000 to the vendor.   

On July 19, 2018, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire up to a 100% interest in the Beaver Silver 

Property from Cairngorm Mines Ltd. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company may exercise the option 

over a three-year period, by making cash payments totaling $75,000 (which has been paid), issuing common shares 

with a market value of $410,000 over the option period and incurring exploration expenditures of $750,000 over the 

option period.  

On August 10, 2018, the Company issued 357,143 common shares, valued at $42,857, in connection with the 

Cairngorm option agreement. 

 

Barite-Zinc Property, Quebec 

On August 8, 2017, the Company acquired certain claims located in southeastern Quebec (the “Barite-Zinc Property”) 

by issuing 8,000,000 common shares valued at $500,000 and granted a 2% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”) to the 

property vendor. The Company may re-purchase the NSR for $1,000,000. 

 

LG Diamond Property, Quebec 

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire the LG Diamond Project 

located in the James Bay Region of Quebec. As consideration, the Company issued 10,000,000 common shares at a 

value of $0.01 each and granted a 2% NSR. One half, or 1% of the NSR can be bought back for $1,000,000 and the 

remaining 1% for $2,000,000.  

 

Wemindji Property, Quebec 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire the Wemindji Property, 

which consists of certain claims located in the James Bay region of Québec. The acquisition costs consisted of the 

payment of $10,000 cash (paid) and the issuance of 4,000,000 common shares (issued) of the Company with a fair 

value of $120,000. The Company is also required to grant of a 2% NSR to the property vendors. The NSR may be 

bought back from the vendors for $2,000,000.   

 

Other Properties 

Blue Thunder, Quebec 

On October 5, 2017, the Company entered into an option agreement whereby it can earn up to a 10% interest in certain 

mining claims located in Quebec, by spending $150,000 over a 24-month period, with a minimum of $75,000 being 

spent in the first 12-months. The Company has met the requirement and earned a 10% interest in the mineral claims 

as at December 31, 2017. 

Sagar Property, Quebec 

On February 28, 2014, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement with Energizer Resources Inc. 

("Energizer"), a company related by common management. On July 30, 2014 (the "Effective Date") the purchase and 

sale agreement was replaced by an option agreement (the "Option Agreement") entered into between the Company 

and Energizer pursuant to which the Company was granted an earn-in option to acquire up to a 100% interest in the 

Sagar Property in consideration of cash payments, share issuances and work commitment expenditures. This option 

agreement was further revised on May 8, 2015. As of December 30, 2015, the Company had not satisfied the terms of 

the option agreement. The Company no longer has an interest in this project.   

 

 

  



Honey Badger Exploration Inc. 

Notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
 

 

11. Earnings (Loss) per share (“EPS”) 

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2019 

  Net Loss 

(Numerator) 

Shares 

(Denominator) 

 Per Share 

Amount 

Basic EPS $ (264,765) 74,370,824 $ (0.00) 

Effect of dilutive securities  - -  - 

Diluted EPS $ (264,765) 74,370,824 $ (0.00) 

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2018 

  Net Income 

(Numerator) 

Shares 

(Denominator) 

 Per Share 

Amount 

Basic EPS $ (1,530,176) 57,155,907 $ (0.03) 

Effect of dilutive securities  - 6,865,478  - 

Diluted EPS $ (1,530,176) 64,021,385 $ (0.03) 

 

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 

  Net Loss 

(Numerator) 

Shares 

(Denominator) 

 Per Share 

Amount 

Basic EPS $ (334,319) 74,370,824 $ (0.00) 

Effect of dilutive securities  - -  - 

Diluted EPS $ (334,319) 74,370,824 $ (0.00) 

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 

  Net Income 

(Numerator) 

Shares 

(Denominator) 

 Per Share 

Amount 

Basic EPS $ (1,829,838) 52,909,348 $ (0.03) 

Effect of dilutive securities  - 5,898,098  - 

Diluted EPS $ (1,829,838) 58,807,446 $ (0.03) 

.  

 

12. Commitments and Contingencies 

Flow-Through Expenditure Commitments 

The Company competed flow-through share financings that involve a commitment to incur Canadian Exploration 

Expenditures (“CEEs”) prior to the end of specific calendar years and to renounce the CEE tax deductions to the 

subscribers. The flow-through commitments as at June 30, 2019 is $ 524,996 (December 31, 2018 - $365,942). 
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Notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements 

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018  
 

 

13. Capital Management  

As of June 30, 2019, the Company had a working capital of $335,893 (2018 - $670,213).  

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended June 30, 2019. 

In managing liquidity, the Company’s primary objective is to ensure the entity can continue as a going concern while 

raising additional funding to meet its obligations as they come due. The Company’s operations to date have been 

funded by issuing equity.   

The Company’s investment policy is to invest excess cash in very low risk financial instruments such as term deposits 

or by holding funds in high yield savings accounts with major Canadian banks. Financial instruments are exposed to 

certain financial risks, which may include currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk.  

The Company’s mineral property interests are all in the exploration stage, as such the Company is dependent on 

external financing to fund its exploration activities and administrative costs. Management continues to assess the 

merits of mineral properties on an ongoing basis and may seek to acquire new properties or to increase ownership 

interests if it believes there is sufficient geologic and economic potential. 

Management mitigates the risk and uncertainty associated with raising additional capital in current economic 

conditions through cost control measures that minimizes discretionary disbursements and reduces exploration 

expenditures that are deemed of limited strategic value.  

The Company manages the capital structure (consisting of shareholders’ deficiency) on an ongoing basis and makes 

adjustments in response to changes in economic conditions and risks characteristics of its underlying assets. 

Adjustments to the Company capital structure may involve the issue of new shares, issue of new debt, acquisition or 

disposition of assets, or adjustments to the amounts held in cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments.  

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than flow-through spending.  
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14. Financial Instrument Risk Factors 

The following disclosures are to enable users of the consolidated financial statements to evaluate the nature and extent 

of risks arising from financial instruments at the end of the reporting year: 

a) Credit risk 

The Company's credit risk is the risk of counterparty default on cash and cash equivalents held on deposit with 

financial institutions. The Company manages this risk by ensuring that deposits are only held with large Canadian 

banks and financial institutions. The Company’s amounts receivable related to sales taxes have negligible counterparty 

default risk. The Company’s amounts receivable related to companies related by common management are subject to 

counterparty default risk. 

b) Liquidity risk 

The Company’s liquidity risk is the risk that Company has insufficient funds to settle its contractual financial 

liabilities. The Company manages this risk by ensuring sufficient funds are available as contractual cash flows become 

due.   

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had a cash balance of $884,703 (December 31, 2018 - $1,132,962) to settle current 

liabilities of $747,813 (December 31, 2018 - $486,641). As a result, the Company is exposed to liquidity risk.  

While the Company has been successful in obtaining required funding in the past, there is no assurance that future 

financings will be available. 

c) Market risks 

The Company’s market risk arises from changes in interest rates and commodity prices that could have an impact on 

profit or loss. This includes: 

• Interest rate risk, is the sensitivity of the fair value or of the future cash flows of a financial instrument to changes 

in interest rates. The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities that were subject to variable interest 

rates. 

 

• Commodity price risks, particularly with respect to diamonds, is the sensitivity of the fair value of or of the future 

cash flows of mineral assets. The Company manages this risk by continually monitoring base and precious metal 

prices and commodity price trends to determine the appropriate timing for funding the exploration or development 

of its mineral assets, or for the acquisition or disposition of mineral assets.  

 

• Currency risk, is the sensitivity of the fair value or of the future cash flows of financial instruments to changes in 

foreign exchange rates. The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities that were subject to variable 

foreign exchange rates and as such the Company is not subject to currency risk.  

 

 

15. Subsequent Event 

In accordance with the Cairngorm Mines Limited options agreement the Company issued 6,000,000 common shares. 


